# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5939530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAIPEI MEDICAL UNIVERSITY	01/20/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRIDGENT BIOTECHNOLOGY INC.	
Street Address:	24F., NO. 1, SONGZHI RD.	
Internal Address:	XINYI DIST.	
City:	TAIPEI CITY	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	
Postal Code:	11047	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15746964
Application Number:	15748827
Application Number:	15776698

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6197442200

**Email:** amherrman@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 750 B STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G4590-2500 -2201 -501
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICKI G. NORTON
SIGNATURE:	/Vicki G. Norton/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505892829 REEL: 051679 FRAME: 0942

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051679 FRAME: 0943

#### CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into by **Taipei Medical University**, a Taiwan, Republic of China University having a place of business at No. 250, Wu-Hsing Street, Taipei, Taiwan R.O.C. (also known as "250 Wuxing Street, Taipei City 110, Taiwan") ("ASSIGNOR") in favor of **Bridgent Biotechnology Inc.**, a corporation having a place of business at 24F., No. 1, Songzhi Rd., Xinyi Dist., Taipei City 11047, Taiwan R.O.C. ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE now desire to enter into this Assignment to effect the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to Assignee all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest, in and to certain inventions and improvements described and claimed in the attachment, and any and all patents to be obtained therefor or granted as a result thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by the Assignee to ASSIGNOR the sum of US\$10 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers and agrees to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to and under said Application and said inventions and improvements covered thereby along with any and all patent applications, and registrations therefor, and all improvements, divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions or renewals thereof, that have been filed or granted in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries for said inventions, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions or improvements be issued to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and empowers the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consents to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 051679 FRAME: 0944

Attorney Docket No.: G4590-00000

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

If any provision of this Assignment (or any portion thereof) or the application of any such provision (or any portion thereof) to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof (or the remaining portion thereof) or the application of such provision to any other persons or circumstances.

Signed at Taipei Medical University, No. 250, Wuxing St., Taipei City, Taiwan (R.O.C.) For Taipei Medical University Name (in print): Chien Huang Lin Title: President of Taipei Medical University Signature: in the presence of Hung Min Liao Signed at For Bridgent Biotechnology Inc. Name (in print): Title: Signature: (Date) in the presence of Witness

Attorney Docket No.: G4590-00000

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

If any provision of this Assignment (or any portion thereof) or the application of any such provision (or any portion thereof) to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof (or the remaining portion thereof) or the application of such provision to any other persons or circumstances.

Signed at		-	
For Taipei Medical University	3		
Name (in print):	<del></del>		
Title: President of <b>Taipei Medical Un</b>	iversity		
Signature:	(Date)	<u> </u>	
in the presence of			
Witness			
Signed at	P.	-	
For Bridgent Biotechnology Inc.			
Name (in print):	YUN YEN		
Signature:	(Date)	/22 /2020	
in the presence of			
Witness			

### **ATTACHMENT**

Territory	Patent Application No.
Taiwan	105123321
Taiwan	105124708
Taiwan	105137577
Australia	2015402778
Australia	2016298962
Brazil	BR 11 2018 001317-0
Brazil	BR 11 2018 001424-9
Canada	2,992,981
Canada	2,993,809
PCT	PCT/US2015/041767
PCT	PCT/US2016/044932
Japan	2018-503202
EP	15899099.4
India	201827001818
China	201580081988.1
Japan	2018-504151
China	201680044680.4
Europe	16831462.3
New Zealand	739185
India	201827001815
New Zealand	739867
China	201680067312.1
EP	16867152.7
Canada	3,005,614
Japan	2018-525670
Korea	10-2018-7016101
India	201827021790
PCT	PCT/US2016/062568
United States	15/746,964
United States	15/748,827
United States	15/776,698

**RECORDED: 01/31/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 051679 FRAME: 0947